Financial liabilities included in
 other payables and accruals 328,742 – – – 328,742

6,559,876 1,635,311 2,364,764 1,758,999 12,318,950

Kangda International Environmental Company Limited
Annual Report 2020 165

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2020

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group has minimal transactional currency exposures as the majority of the subsidiaries of the Group
operates in the PRC with most of the transactions denominated and settled in Renminbi (“RMB”).

In addition, the Group has currency exposures from its cash and cash equivalents and interest-bearing
bank borrowings. The Group manages foreign currency risk by closely monitoring the proportion of its
non-Renminbi borrowings and assets.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in the RMB/HK$ and RMB/USD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of
the Group’s profit before tax and the Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity*
RMB’000 RMB’000

2020
If the RMB weakens against the USD by 5% (18,598) (18,598)
If the RMB strengthens against the USD by 5% 18,598 18,598
If the RMB weakens against the HK$ by 5% 77 77
If the RMB strengthens against the HK$ by 5% (77) (77)

2019
If the RMB weakens against the USD by 5% (369) (369)
If the RMB strengthens against the USD by 5% 369 369
If the RMB weakens against the HK$ by 5% (1,845) (1,845)
If the RMB strengthens against the HK$ by 5% 1,845 1,845

* Excluding retained profits

(e) Capital management

The Group’s primary objectives for managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a
going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratio in order to support its business and maximise
shareholders’ value.

The Group sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Group manages its capital structure and
makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the
underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of